
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2008CH2498 
      ) EEOC NO.:  N/A 
RUTH M. JUMPER,    ) HUD NO.:  05-08-0695-8 
      )  ALS NO.:  08-0443 
Complainant.       )  
 

ORDER 
 
 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of two, Commissioners 

Marti Baricevic and Robert S. Enriquez presiding, upon the Complainant’s Request for 

Review of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the Department of Human Rights 

(“Department”) of Charge No. 2008CH2498,  Ruth M. Jumper, Complainant, and 

Bethesda Village Apartments (“Respondent #1”), Evergreen Real Estates Services, LLC 

(“Respondent #2), Safety & Protection Management, Inc. (“Respondent #3”), and Mt. 

Zion Development Corporation (“Respondent #4), Respondents; and the Commission 

having reviewed de novo the Department’s investigation file, including the Investigation 

Report and the Complainant’s Request and supporting materials, and the Department’s 

response to the Complainant’s Request; and the Commission being fully advised of the 

premises; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of 

the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following grounds:  

 

LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND LACK OF JURISDICTION 

In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact 

and reasons:  

 

1. The Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with the Department on 
March 11, 2008.  The first count alleged that Respondent #1 subjected the Complainant 
to discriminatory terms, conditions, privileges, or services and facilities because of her 
race (African American), in violation of § 3-102(B) of the Illinois Human Rights Act 
(“Act”).  The second count alleged that Respondent #2, Respondent #3, and 
Respondent #4 subjected the Complainant to discriminatory terms, conditions, 
privileges, or services and facilities because of her race, in violation of § 3-102(B) of the 
Act.  On September 16, 2008, the Department dismissed the first count of the 
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Complainant’s charge for lack of jurisdiction and the second count of the Complainant’s 
charge for lack of substantial evidence.  On October 16, 2008, the Complainant filed a 
timely request for review. 
 

2. The Department’s investigation revealed that the Complainant is a 
resident of Respondent #1, a property owned by Respondent #4, and managed by 
Respondent #3.  Respondent #2 is a security company that staffs the security guards on 
duty at Respondent #1.   

 
3. The Department’s investigation showed that while living at Respondent 

#1, the Complainant reported multiple incidents that occurred over a span of four months 
where the Complainant felt harassed by three separate security guards employed by 
Respondent #2.  The incidents that the Complainant cited included the following: a 
security guard pointed her finger like a gun at the Complainant and told her not to upset 
her; a security guard said good morning to the Complainant and watched the 
Complainant which the Complainant believed was an attempt to provoke her; a security 
guard entered the community room demanding to know what the Complainant was 
doing; a security guard squeezed in between the Complainant and another resident 
without saying excuse me; and a security guard fell asleep on the job.    

 
4. The Department’s investigation found no evidence that any of the 

harassment incidents cited by the Complainant rose to the level of harassment under the 
Act.   Additionally, the Department found no evidence that the alleged harassment by the 
security guards was based on the Complainant’s race.  The Department’s investigation 
also found that once the Respondents became aware of the alleged discriminatory 
conduct, they conducted investigations and reassigned the security guards to different 
locations.   

 
5. The Complainant contends that the investigator was biased against her.  

The Complainant also states that she did not allege that the Respondents harassed her 
because of her race; rather, the Complainant states that she filed the charge because 
the Respondents persistently harassed her.  The Complainant also challenges the 
credibility of the Respondents’ witnesses with whom the Department investigator spoke.   

 
 
Lack of Jurisdiction 
 
 
6. The Commission’s review of the record leads it to conclude that the 

Department properly dismissed the first count of the Complainant’s charge against 
Respondent #1 for lack of jurisdiction.  The Act defines a person as “[o]ne or more 
individuals, partnerships, associations, or organizations, labor organizations, labor 
unions, joint apprenticeship committees, or union labor associations, corporations, the 
State of Illinois and its instrumentalities, political subdivisions, units of local government, 
legal representatives, trustees in bankruptcy or receivers.”  775 ILCS 5/2-103(L).  
Respondent #1 is the name of the apartment building wherein the Complainant resides 
and does not fall within the definition of “person” under the Act.  Thus, neither the 
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Department nor the Commission has statutory authority over a charge against 
Respondent #1.   

 
7. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 

presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of the first count 
against Respondent #1 was not in accordance with the Act.  The Complainant’s Request 
is not persuasive. 

 
 
Lack of Substantial Evidence 

 
 

8. The Commission’s review of the investigation file and the documents 
submitted by the Complainant in her Request leads it to conclude that the Department 
properly dismissed the second count of the Complainant’s charge because the 
Complainant presented no evidence that the Respondent subjected her to discriminatory 
terms, conditions, privileges, or services and facilities because of her race.   

 
9. Further, in her Request, the Complainant concedes that the Respondents 

did not subject her to discriminatory terms, conditions, privileges, or services because of 
her race.  Complainant explicitly states that she did not file a charge because of her 
race; rather, she filed a charge because she wanted the harassment to stop.  In 
acknowledging no nexus between the Complainant’s membership in a protected class 
and the alleged harassment, the Complainant removes her charge from the purview of 
the Act.  Under the Act, the Complainant must show that she is a member of a protected 
class and that the Respondent harassed her based on her membership in that protected 
class.  The Commission’s review of the record reveals no evidence that the Respondent 
harassed the Complainant because of her race or because she was a member of any 
other protected class.    
 

10. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 
presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of the second count of 
her charge was not in accordance with the Act.  The Complainant’s Request is not 
persuasive. 
 

 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  

 

This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by 

filing a petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois 

Department of Human Rights, and Respondents Bethesda Village Apartments, 

Evergreen Real Estates Services, LLC, Safety & Protection Management, Inc., and Mt. 
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Zion Development Corporation System Parking, Inc. as appellees, with the Clerk of the 

Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of service of this order. 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS               ) 
                                                            ) 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION  ) 

 
Entered this 28th day of January 2009.  
 

 
 
Commissioner Marti Baricevic 
 
 
 
 
Commissioner Robert S. Enriquez 
 
 

 


